

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).8548/2008

(From the judgment and order dated 07/08/2007 in CRLA No. 140/1993 of
the HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

MAHENDRA YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bringing on record additional documents and
permission to bring additional facts and documents on record and
office report)

Date: 16/12/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Nagendra Rai, Sr.Adv.
 Mr.Shantanu Sagar, Adv.
 Mr.Smahar Singh,Adv.
 Mr.Gopi Raman,Adv.
 Mr. T. Mahipal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Chandan Kumar,Adv.
 Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

While issuing notice on the Special Leave Petition,
we had directed notice to issue on the application for
bail. The petitioner who was convicted under Section 307 of
the Indian Penal Code and was sentenced to undergo four
years' Rigorous Imprisonment, has already undergone more
than two years of the sentence. Furthermore, having regard

2

to the age of the petitioner and there being little
possibility of the hearing of the Special Leave Petition
being taken up for final disposal within a short time, let
the petitioner be released on bail to the satisfaction of

the Trial Court upon conditions which will ensure his presence when the Special Leave Petition is finally taken up for hearing.

(S.Sarangi)
A.R.-cum-P.S.

(M.S.Negi)
Court Master