

SEC. IIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO.8548 OF 2008  
WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 920 OF 2009  
(Application for bring additional facts and documents on record)  
MAHENDRA YADAV & ORS. ..PETITIONERS  
VERSUS  
STATE OF BIHAR ..RESPONDENT  
OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16<sup>th</sup> December, 2010, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"While issuing notice on the Special Leave Petition, we had directed notice to issue on the application for bail. The petitioner who was convicted under Section 307 of the Indian Penal Code and was sentenced to undergo four years' Rigorous Imprisonment, has already undergone more than two years of the sentence. Furthermore, having regard to the age of the petitioner and there being little possibility of the hearing of the Special Leave Petition being taken up for final disposal within a short time, let the petitioner be released on bail to the satisfaction of the Trial Court upon conditions which will ensure his presence when the Special Leave Petition is finally taken up for hearing."**

It is submitted that Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Sole Respondent-State and copy of the counter affidavit has been included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 7<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate
2. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

